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HOLDING:   Grievance MODIFIED.  The Arbitrator held that the Grievant did not violate the LCA for failure to submit to the reasonable suspicion drug test.  The Arbitrator did find that the Grievant’s failure to obey the Warden’s order to submit to the reasonable suspicion drug test provided the Employer with just cause to discipline the Grievant, even thought the order was technically deficient under Appendix M.  Grievant was reinstated with no back pay or economic benefits.
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The Grievance was GRANTED in part and DENIED in part.

The Grievant was a 7-year employee with DR&C.  Prior to the events that led to this grievance, the Grievant had two 2-day suspensions, a 3-day suspension, and was under a 5-year Last Chance Agreement (LCA).  Under the terms of the LCA, the Grievant would be terminated if he violated  DR&C’s random drug testing policy.  On May 16, 2002, the Grievant and the Deputy Warden of Operations (DWO) were involved in a heated argument concerning violations of the CBA.  Also present at the meeting were the Labor Relations Officer, a former Personnel Director, and a Union Representative.  At the end of the meeting, the DWO followed the Grievant and Union Representative out into a hallway.  The DWO and the Grievant continued to argue and had to be separated.  The Labor Relations Officer and former Personnel Director, acting as neutral bystanders, provided incident reports which attributed the argumentative tone solely to the Grievant.  The Personnel Director, who had been trained in reasonable suspicion drug testing, noted that the Grievant’s eyes were wider than normal and believed that the Grievant might have been on a controlled substance.  The Labor Relations Officer noted that the Grievant acted erratically and that the Grievant’s overall demeanor was abnormal.  The Personnel Director contacted the Warden and they both concluded that a reasonable suspicion drug test was appropriate under Appendix M of the CBA.  Appendix M allows for reasonable drug testing if it is based on objective facts, documented in writing, and if the documentation is presented to the Employee.  The Grievant asked to see the written documentation and the Employer refused.  The Grievant then refused to submit to the drug test and was placed on administrative leave and later removed for violation of the LCA.

The Employer argued that the Grievant was removed for his refusal to submit to a drug test in violation of a LCA.  The Employer argued that Appendix M of the CBA was incorporated into the LCA and the Grievant’s refusal to take the drug test should be construed as a positive admission and therefore, removal was the only appropriate discipline.  The Employer further argued that just cause for removal was established simply because the Grievant refused to obey a reasonable and lawful order from the Warden.

The Union argued that the overall credibility of the DWO, Labor Relations Officer, and Personnel Director must be viewed in light of the testimony, which portrayed a version of the confrontation drastically different from their incident reports and the testimony.  The Union further argued the Grievant was only subject to random drug tests under the LCA as opposed to reasonable suspicion testing under Appendix M.  Finally, the Union argued that the Employer violated Appendix M by not providing the Grievant with written documentation as to why the reasonable drug test was going to be administered.

The Arbitrator GRANTED in part and DENIED in part the grievance.  The Arbitrator concluded that both the Grievant and the Employer contributed to the heated argument.  The Arbitrator then concluded that Appendix M of the CBA was incorporated into the LCA.  However, the Arbitrator concluded that the incident reports filed by the Labor Relations Officer and the Personnel Director were not objective, based on the testimony of the witnesses.  The Arbitrator also found that the Employer did not comply with Appendix M’s requirement that written documentation be provided to the Grievant.  For these reasons, the Arbitrator held that the Grievant did not violate the LCA for failure to submit to the reasonable suspicion drug test.  The Arbitrator did find that the Grievant’s failure to obey the Warden’s order to submit to the reasonable suspicion drug test provided the Employer with just cause to discipline the Grievant, even thought the order was technically deficient under Appendix M.  The Arbitrator therefore concluded that the Grievant violated Rule 6 for failing to comply with a Warden’s direct order.  The Grievant’s removal for violating the LCA was reduced to a time-served suspension for violation of Rule 6.  Grievant was reinstated with no back pay or economic benefits.

